

No. 21-145

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GORDON COLLEGE, ET AL.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARGARET DEWEESE-BOYD,
Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Judicial Court of Massachusetts*

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

KRISTEN K. WAGGONER
JOHN J. BURSCH
Counsel of Record
ERIN MORROW HAWLEY
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street NW
Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(616) 450-4235
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

REPLY ARGUMENT SUMMARY 1

RECORD CLARIFICATION 2

ARGUMENT 5

I. The lower court’s judgment is final..... 5

 A. Immediate review would prevent the erosion of federal policy..... 5

 B. Immediate review would prevent irreparable harm to Gordon College..... 8

II. Gordon does not ask for a per se rule, and *Hosanna-Tabor* and *Our Lady of Guadalupe* do not disclaim a rule that defers to religious organizations’ good-faith understanding of who is a “minister.” 9

III. Lower courts are split over *how to weigh* the integration of faith and teaching in applying the ministerial exception to educators..... 12

IV. The decision below will be deleterious to religious colleges. 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ankenbrandt v. Richards</i> , 502 U.S. 1023 (1992).....	7
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	5, 8
<i>Colorado Christian University v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	13
<i>Cox Broadcasting Corp. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469 (1975).....	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Employment Division, Department of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	12
<i>Fort Wayne Books, Inc. v. Indiana</i> , 489 U.S. 46 (1989).....	7
<i>Grussgott v. Milwaukee Jewish Day School, Inc.</i> , 882 F.3d 655 (7th Cir. 2018)	12
<i>Hosanna-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & School v. EEOC</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	1
<i>Kant v. Lexington Theological Seminary</i> , 426 S.W.3d 587 (Ky. 2014)	12
<i>Miami Herald Publishing Company v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	7
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985).....	5, 8

<i>Our Lady of Guadalupe School v. Morrissey-Beru</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2049 (2020).....	1, 10, 11
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 498 U.S. 1080 (1991).....	7
<i>Pennsylvania v. Ritchie</i> , 480 U.S. 39 (1987).....	8
<i>Piper Aircraft Company v. Reyno</i> , 454 U.S. 235 (1981).....	7
<i>Porcaro v. Chen</i> , No. 0402896, 2005 WL 3729056 (Mass. Super. Ct. Dec. 29, 2005).....	5
<i>School Board of Nassau County v. Arline</i> , 475 U.S. 1118 (1986).....	7
<i>Wright v. West</i> , 502 U.S. 1012 (1991).....	7
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992).....	7

Rules

Mass. R. Civ. P. 15	6
Mass. R. Civ. P. 54(b)	6
Mass. R. Civ. P. 60(b)	6
